
 

Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, 
Aberaeron, Ceredigion SA46 0PA 

ceredigion.gov.uk 
 

 

1 
 

15 November 2021 
 
 
 
 
 

Dear Sir / Madam 
 
I write to inform you that a Meeting of the Language Committee will be  
HELD REMOTELY VIA VIDEO-CONFERENCE on Monday, 22 November 2021 at 
10.00 am for the transaction of the following business: 
 
1.   Apologies  

 
2.   Disclosure of personal/prejudicial interests  

 
3.   To confirm as a true record the minutes of the Meeting held on 17 

May 2021 (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

4.   Any matters arising from the minutes  
 

5.   Verbal Report on the draft Welsh in Education Strategic Plan and 
Immersion  
 

6.   Verbal Report on the Welsh Language Charter, celebrations and 
Facebook  
 

7.   Welsh Language Training of Staff during lockdown (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

8.   Theatr Felinfach Annual Report (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

9.   Cered Annual Report (Pages 15 - 20) 
 

10.   Ceredigion place names (Pages 21 - 64) 
 

11.   Welsh Language Commissioner Items for Information  
 

 - Self-assessment questionnaire 
- Welsh Language Commissioner's 5-year reports 

The Position of the Welsh Language 2016–20: Welsh Language 
Commissioner’s 5-year Report 
Welsh Government sets out the next five years for Cymraeg 2050 | 
GOV.WALES 

- Assurance report 2020-21 – ‘Stepping forward’ 
https://comisiynyddygymraeg.cymru/media/e14hbj2y/20210922-dg-s-
stepping-forward-adroddiad-sicrwydd-2020-21-final.pdf 

Public Document Pack

http://www.ceredigion.gov.uk/
https://www.welshlanguagecommissioner.wales/media/eivh4ppj/5-year-reportwlc20162020-final-20-10-21.pdf
https://www.welshlanguagecommissioner.wales/media/eivh4ppj/5-year-reportwlc20162020-final-20-10-21.pdf
https://gov.wales/welsh-government-sets-out-next-five-years-cymraeg-2050
https://gov.wales/welsh-government-sets-out-next-five-years-cymraeg-2050
https://comisiynyddygymraeg.cymru/media/e14hbj2y/20210922-dg-s-stepping-forward-adroddiad-sicrwydd-2020-21-final.pdf
https://comisiynyddygymraeg.cymru/media/e14hbj2y/20210922-dg-s-stepping-forward-adroddiad-sicrwydd-2020-21-final.pdf


 
12.   Any other matter which the Chairman decides is for the urgent 

attention of the Committee  
 

 

 
 

Members are reminded to sign the Attendance Register 
 

A Translation Services will be provided at this meeting and those present are 
welcome to speak in Welsh or English at the meeting. 

 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Miss Lowri Edwards 
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services 
 
To:  Chairman and Members of Language Committee 
 The remaining Members of the Council for information only. 



1 
 

Minutes of a Meeting of the Language Committee held  
Via video conferencing on Monday, 17 May 2021 

 
Present: Councillor Ellen ap Gwynn (Chairman), Councillors Keith Evans, Alun 
Lloyd Jones,Gareth Lloyd, Dai Mason and John Roberts 
 
Officers in attendance: Mrs Meinir Ebbsworth –CLO Schools, Mr Silyn Roberts – 
Challenge Advisor, Mrs Menna Jones – Senior Athro Bro, Miss Lowri Edwards – 
CLO-Democratic Services, Ms Nia Jones, Corporate Manager, Democratic Services, 
, Dr Sarah Groves-Phillips-Planning Policy Manager,   Mrs Dana Jones, Democratic 
Services and Standards Officer 
  
 
 

(10:00am-12.05pm)   
. 
 
1 Apologies  

None. 
 
Best wishes were extended to Mrs Carys Morgan, Language Officer during 
her current treatment. 

  
2  Disclosure of Personal / Prejudicial Interests  
 There were no disclosures of personal or prejudicial interests. 
 
3 To confirm as a true record the minutes of the meeting of the Language 
 Committee held on 07 December 2021 

It was RESOLVED to confirm as a true record the minutes of the meeting held 
on the 07 December 2021. 

  
4 Matters Arising from the Minutes 

None 
 

5 Welsh in Education Strategic Plan (WESP) 
 The CLO Schools provided Members with a breakdown of the process of 
 Implementing the WESP, to include the democratic and consultation 
 process. It was reported that the Welsh in Education Strategic Plan was a 10 
 year plan for 2022-2032 and would be submitted to the Welsh 
 Government by 31 January 2022. It was required to plan according to 7 
 statutory outcomes to develop and strengthen the position of the Welsh 
 language within education.  
 

Outcome 1: More nursery children/ three year olds receive their education 
through the medium of Welsh 

 Outcome 2: More reception class children/ five year olds receive their  
 education through the medium of Welsh 
 Outcome 3: More children continue to improve their Welsh language skills 
 when transferring from one stage of their statutory education to another 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

 Outcome 4: More learners study for assessed qualifications in Welsh (as a 
 subject) and subjects through the medium of Welsh 
 Outcome 5: More opportunities for learners to use Welsh in different contexts 
 in school 
 Outcome 6: An increase in the provision of Welsh-medium education for 
 pupils with additional learning needs (ALN) (in accordance with the duties 
 imposed by the Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) 
 Act 2018 
 Outcome 7: Increase the number of teaching staff able to teach Welsh (as a 
 subject) and teach through the medium of Welsh 
 
 The CLO-Schools provided Members with an update on the position of 
 Ceredigion Schools on each of the above outcomes and the data to support 
 the current and future positions. 
 
 Following a detailed presentation and questions from the floor, it was 
 reported that the plan would now be presented to Learning Communities 
 Overview and Scrutiny for consideration  and then Cabinet to agree that it 
 would be sent out to public consultation. 
 
  
6 Ceredigion second homes and holiday lets data 

 Dr Sarah Groves-Phillips provided an update on the impact of second 
homes in coastal authorities had been widely discussed in the media of late, 
and there had been calls for Welsh Government (WG) to introduce limits to 
the numbers, or change the planning framework to offer more protection to 
areas that have seen significant numbers of second homes and holiday lets. 
The report paper investigates the position in Ceredigion compares  
regionally and highlights areas where rates may have reached unsustainable 
levels in the county. 

 
The report was presented to the Thriving Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 03.03.2021. The Committee agreed to endorse the Motion 
proposed to Council:  

 
Ceredigion County Council calls on the Welsh Government to:  
1. add a new clause to the Planning Act so that it is compulsory to make a 
planning application before obtaining the right to convert a residential home 
into a holiday home or a holiday let  
2. adapt the policy framework to allow for maximum thresholds to be set with 
regard to the number of holiday homes in a given area  
3. make it compulsory for second-home owners to ask for planning permission 
before turning a second home into a holiday business or an AirBnB business  
 
The Thriving Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee also agreed to 
recommend to Council that a 100% increase was levied on the council tax of 
holiday homes in the county. 
 
Following question from the floor, Members thanked the officer for a 
comprehensive and well written report. It was AGREED to support the 

Page 4



3 
 

recommendation of the Thriving Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to Council. 

 
7 Annual Monitoring Report - Welsh Language Standards 2020-21 
 Consideration was given to the Report on the Annual Monitoring Report- 
 Welsh Language Standards 2020-21. The report presented outlined the 
 progress in implementing the requirements of the Welsh Language 
 Standards. In line with Standard 158, the report has to be published by the 30 
 June 2021. 
 
 
 Following questions from the floor, it was AGREED to:- 

(i) receive the Annual Monitoring Report of Ceredigion County Council’s 
Welsh Language Standards (2020-21) and 

(ii) recommend that the full report be presented to the Council’s Cabinet 
for approval and then publication on the Council’s corporate website. 

 
 

 
 
 Confirmed at the Meeting of the Committee held on  

 
Chairman:-____________________ 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Ceredigion County Council’s Work Welsh Scheme 2020/21 

1) Introduction 

A full programme of formal and informal learning was provided by Ceredigion County 
Council’s Work Welsh Scheme in the 2020/21 academic year. This was the third 
year of the programme, which is arranged and delivered by the Council’s Work 
Welsh Training Officer, Dewi Huw Owen, and which is run in partnership between 
the Council’s Learning and Development team and the National Centre for Learning 
Welsh. 

As a result of being held during the challenging time of the Covid-19 pandemic, 
every aspect of the 2020/21 scheme was delivered online. Therefore every aspect of 
the provision had to be adapted in comparison to the previous years of the scheme. 
Much work was put in to ensure the success of that transition, and by the end of the 
year the fruit of this labour was seen, as the successes of the scheme were 
celebrated on a national level.  

This report provides a brief overview of the project during 2020/21. 

2) Formal Learning 

The Work Welsh scheme provided Intensive Welsh classes for 70 Council staff 
during 2020/21.  

In accordance with the staff’s requirements, as the students’ language skills 
developed, the scheme provided education on 5 levels this year, up from 4 levels in 
2019/20, and 3 levels in 2018/19. 

Here is the distribution of student numbers across the levels:  

 Beginners: 12 

 Foundation: 31 

 Intermediate: 12 

 Advanced 1: 9 

 Advanced 2: 6 

We can see that 15 students followed Advanced level courses (Advanced 1 and 2) in 
2020/21. 13 of these – 9 Advanced 1 level students and 4 of the 6 Advanced 2 level 
students – reached these levels through studying with the Work Welsh scheme’s 
courses in previous years. Th
[...]
and of the 
professionalism of those who coordinate and deliver it. 

6) Work Welsh 2021/22 

The Work Welsh scheme for the 2021/22 academic year is broader and more 
ambitious than ever before. In terms of Formal Learning, teaching will be provided to 
more students (over 90), in more classes (8), across more learning levels (6) than 
ever before. In terms of Informal Learning, plans are already afoot to relaunch the 
Council’s Ffrind Iaith language friend scheme for online learning, and the scheme’s 
Clwb Cinio will expand to include events arranged in partnership with the Work 
Welsh schemes at Conwy and Cardiff local authorities. In terms of Additional Formal 
Learning, plans are already in place to develop and deliver more specialised short-
form courses for different departments within the council on the format of those 
delivered to the Best Interest Assessors. With these objectives forefront in the mind 
of the organisers, Ceredigion County Council’s Work Welsh scheme steps 
purposefully into its fourth year. 

Page 10



Cyngor Sir Ceredigion 
 
REPORT TO: 
 

Welsh Language Committee  

DATE: 
 

22 November 2021 

LOCATION: Zoom 
 

TITLE: 
 

A report on the work of Theatr Felinfach 

PURPOSE OF THE 
REPORT: 
 
BACKGROUND: 

To update the Committee on Theatr Felinfach’s activities in 
2020-21 and outline plans for the future  
 
2020-2021 Activities 

  
 
During 2020-21 Theatr Felinfach has focused on developing creative, digital activities to 
ensure that there are opportunities for residents of all ages in Ceredigion and beyond to hear, 
use and celebrate the Welsh language and its culture.   
Like everyone, we started with the familiar, building confidence and a range of opportunities 
during the lockdown periods.    
 
We developed Dychmygus, a digital platform on our social pages primarily for children and 
young people; we created content and activities for adults and older people, too.   
 
During 2020, we reached over 360,000 users through our F
[...]
story for young children 
• Tic-toc - singing, movement and story sessions for toddlers 
• Theatrical and Creative Make-up Tutorials - film   
• Performance School Project - Using Teams to develop micro play performances  
• Creating an Ice Breaker Games resource for schools   
• Producing a bilingual film marking the end of the war in Europe (VE Day) - a joint 
project with the Well-being and Behavior Service and the Youth Service 
• ‘Tân ar y Comin’ project, combining a new recording of the novel with film artwork 
interpreting each chapter of the novel. Y Lolfa has now published the recording as an 
audiobook on Audible 
 
We were among 120 organisations across the UK longlisted for the Achates Philanthropy 
Prize 2020 in recognition of our digital activities in response to the pandemic. 
 
In planning our provision during 2020-21 we have sought to ensure that there are creative 
and social opportunities for residents of all ages in Ceredigion and beyond.  Our indicators 
usually report on the "real" face-to-face opportunities that bring people together at the theatre 
or other venues.  We normally develop around 40,000 "real" opportunities.  
 
Lessons Learned from digital action: 
 
 Some of the main things we tried and learned were: 
 
• Digital provision has value 
• Digital poverty denies opportunities for some 
• Developing and providing opportunities for older people has been challenging 
• It will be possible to combine "real" and digital provision in future 
• Digital tiredness or "losing heart" can affect users and providers 
• "Reaching" people can range from full engagement to "scrolling past" 
 
Obviously, digital reach is much broader and we know it ranges from fully engaged to 
"scrolling" through activities.  From our experience, digital poverty and inclusion, reaching 
older people and "losing heart" or digital tiredness are some of the major concerns 
highlighted by the pandemic. 
 
Now and the Future: 
 
During the Autumn of 2021, we have start
[...]
kdown periods 

• Build back income streams 
• Condition and quality of buildings and resources  
• Patterns of audience participation and attendance changing as a result of the pandemic 
• There are challenges ahead and concerns about restoring the service, regaining our 

audiences and participants and how we can act practically and economically for the benefit 
and well-being of our communities. 

 
 

Page 13



 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 

 
That the Welsh Language Committee receives Theatr Felinfach’s annual report and notes the 
theatre's work as a specialist community arts provider that promotes the Welsh language and 
bilingualism and focuses on restoring and re-establishing Welsh-medium and bilingual social 
activities for the residents of Ceredigion. 
 
 
 
Contact Name: 
 

Dwynwen Lloyd Llywelyn  

  
Designation: 
 

Head of Theatr Felinfach and Campus 

Date of Report: 31/10/21 
  

 
 

Page 14



Cyngor Sir Ceredigion 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

Welsh Language Committee  

DATE: 
 

22.11.2021 

LOCATION: Zoom 
 

TITLE: 
 

Annual Report - Cered: Menter Iaith Ceredigion 

PURPOSE OF THE 
REPORT: 

To update members on Cered’s activities during April 2020–
March 2021, providing an overview of achievements and 
outlining the proposed programme of work for 2020-21. 

  

 
BACKGROUND: 
 

Foreword 
 
Similar to other Council services, 2020-21 has been a challenging year for Cered.  
Following the closure of the office on 16th March we had to adapt our programme of 
work and find new ways of engaging with the audience in order to continue to achieve 
the main aims and objectives of the Initiative in relation to the Welsh language.    
 
Despite the challenges, Cered was successful in delivering a diverse and innovative 
programme of activity, attracting new and existing audiences.  
  
There have been some changes to the Initiative’s management structures during the 
period. The Initiative is part of the Schools and Culture Service's Culture Division under 
the leadership of Corporate Lead Officer, Meinir Ebbsworth. In November 2020 Cered 
Manager was appointed Corporate Manager – Culture, and Cered Manager's duties 
and responsibilities are part of that role.  
 
The Aim of the Initiative   
 
Cered's main aim is to support, influence and develop the use of the Welsh language 
in Ceredigion, to lay the best possible foundations for growing and developing the 
language on a community and social level, within education and in the world of work. 
Cered delivers a range of projects to increase the use of Welsh among families, 
children and young people, the community and the workplace, promoting and 
supporting Welsh language services. 
 
 
The Initiative’s Contribution to Broader Strategies 
 
Cered implements schemes that deliver the Initiative’s aims as well as the strategic 
priorities of Cymraeg 2050: A Million Welsh Speakers – The Welsh Government's 
Language Strategy, namely: to increase the number of Welsh speakers, to increase 
the use of the Welsh language and to create favourable conditions - infrastructure and 
context.  

Page 15

Agenda Item 9

http://gov.wales/topics/welshlanguage/welsh-language-strategy-and-policies/cymraeg-2050-welsh-language-strategy/?skip=1&lang=cy
http://gov.wales/topics/welshlanguage/welsh-language-strategy-and-policies/cymraeg-2050-welsh-language-strategy/?skip=1&lang=cy


 
Cered's work also reflects the priorities of Ceredigion Language Strategy 2018-23, 
which states that the sustainability of the Welsh language is dependent on the process 
of strengthening Welsh-speaking communities by providing sufficient educational, 
cultural and social opportunities to use the language on a daily basis.  
 

Additionally, the Initiative’s work supports Ceredigion Local Well-being Plan 2018-21 
and the corporate objective to strengthen and increase the use of the Welsh 
language. As an Initiative that operates as part of Ceredigion County Council there 
are clear opportunities to collaborate and co-plan closely with a number of Council 
services including the Schools Service and Lifelong Learning to enable the Initiative 
to achieve its objectives as a driver and facilitator in increasing the use of the Welsh 
language. 
 
 
Funding 
 
Cered receives core funding through the Welsh Government's Grant for Promoting 
and Facilitating the use of the Welsh Language. In 2020-21 a grant of £120,626.00 
was received with the remainder of Cered's funding coming from Ceredigion County 
Council. 
 
The annual grant offered by the Welsh Government is based on a series of specific 
targets based on the strategic theme "Increasing the Use of the Welsh Language".  
The Initiative is expected to report on progress against these targets every quarter.  
 
In 2020-21 Cered was also receiving funding through the Welsh Government's project, 
Helo Blod. This project is co-ordinated by Mentrau Iaith Cymru, who are responsible 
for allocating the grant money which will be used to fund the full-time post of Helo Blod 
Officer.   
 
Cered can also draw up grant funding applications from other sources to implement 
specific projects.  There were no external funding projects during 2020-21.  
 
Structure and Staffing 
 
By the end of 2020-21 Cered's structure and line management was as follows: 
 
 

Page 16



 
Partners: 
 
Working with partners is an important part of the work of the Initiative. By adopting the 
principle of consultation and co-operation, Cered is eager to ensure that there is no 
duplication of provision and, by offering support to the activities of other organisations, 
provides added value to those programmes.  
 
Cered's partners include the following: 
Welsh Government, Mentrau Iaith Cymru, Welsh for Adults - Aberystwyth University, 
Theatr Felinfach, Mudiad Meithrin, Urdd Gobaith Cymru, Young Farmers Clubs, 
Menter Iaith Sir Benfro, Mentrau Iaith - South West Region, CAVO, Coleg Ceredigion, 
Ceredigion County Council’s Childcare Department, Careers Wales, Theatr 

[...]
eredigion schools via Zoom  

 Gwener Grwfi - half an hour of entertainment for primary school children via 
Zoom every Friday afternoon including a quiz, music and a treasure hunt. 

 Face to face visits with Year 7 and 8 classes at Ysgol Penweddig to discuss 
Attitudes to Welsh  

 
Work in the Community 

 Chatting Sessions with Learners via Zoom 

 Iwcadwli ukulele orchestra sessions via Zoom, and now face to face 

 Theatr Soffa - rehearsals and community performances of "Dan y Wenallt" via 
Zoom 

 Llandysul area community gardening scheme  

 Various Quizzes - virtual quizzes organized jointly by the Mentrau Iaith in West 
Wales 

 Dished am Ddou - daily social session via Zoom   

 Pod Rhod - weekly podcasts based on interviews with various guests  

 Cwmni Rôl Cinio - a series of live conversations with various guests via Zoom  

 Podcasts and radio programmes in partnership with Radio Aber 

 A weekly programme of activities on the Cica Corona and Cered Facebook 
page including: Dywediad y Dydd (Today’s Saying), Weekly Quiz, Slawer Dydd 
(A Long Time Ago), Quiz of the Week, Ar Gered, Flower Names etc  

 
Helo Blod Scheme  

Page 18



 Business Advice Discussions via Zoom 

 Siarter Iaith - assessments and presentations 
 
During the year the Initiative’s staff also assisted the Council's efforts to serve the 
public during the pandemic by co-ordinating and supporting the work of the Childcare 
Hubs and joining the Contact Tracing Team.  
 
 
Plans for 2020-21 
 
An application for a grant to promote the Welsh Language for the first 6 months of the 
2021-2022 period was submitted to the Welsh Government in April 2021. A second 
application for the following 6 months was submitted in September 2021. Those 
targets are based on continuing with digital work but gradually re-introducing face-to-
face work where possible.  
 
Some additional targets are included such as the following: 
 

 Gorwel a Gwreiddiau (the original Creu 2020 project) - a project in par
[...]
2 Eisteddfod   

 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 

That the Language Committee accepts the annual report as a record of Cered's work 
during the period in question and notes the work of the Initiative in promoting and 
developing the use of the Welsh language in Ceredigion.  
 

 
 
 
Contact Name: Non Davies 

Designation: Corporate Manager - Culture   

Date of Report: October 2021 

  

 
 

Page 20



Cyngor Sir CEREDIGION County Council 
 
REPORT TO: 
 

Welsh Language Committee  

DATE: 
 

 21/ 11 / 2021 

LOCATION: Remotely  
 

TITLE: 
 

Ceredigion place names 

PURPOSE OF THE  
REPORT: 

The Council has been given recommendations of place names 
from the Welsh Language Commissioner and these 
recommendations have been through consultation with the 
Community Councils, but need a final decision from this 
committee. 

  
BACKGROUND: 

In 2012 we were provided with a list of recommendations on standardising Ceredigion 
place names from the Welsh Language Commissioner. The guidelines from the 
Commissioner give three main reasons for standardising place names in Wales.  
 

1. To ensure equality for the Welsh and English languages in accordance with the Welsh 
Language Measure 2011 and Welsh Language Act 1993. When both Welsh and 
English* forms of a name are used by the local or wider population, it is important 
that both forms are acknowledged and used, for example on road signs, on maps and 
in correspondence.                     

2. To ensure that complete lists, giving the standard form, as well as other forms, are 
available to the emergency services. 

3. In cases where there are two variant spellings of the same name, for the sake of 
clarity, it is recommended that one spelling be used as a standard form, in accordance 
with the orthography of the Welsh language, when practicable. 
 

It was agreed in a previous Language Committee meeting (01/09/2014) that the Address 
Management Officer should circulate the list of Welsh place names to their respective 
Town and Community Council for consideration and agreement. It was also decided that 
the Address Management officer should accept the recommendations from the Town and 
Community Council. This matter has been brought back to this committee for final 
consideration on the place names and approval after completing a third consultation 
process to receive views and comments from all Town and Community Councils.  
 
As you may already be aware, the Welsh Language Commissioner has a responsibility to 
provide recommendations on the standard forms of Welsh place-names. The aim of the 
project is to ensure consistency and accuracy throughout Wales.  The Commissioner has 
convened a panel of experts in the field to advise the Commissioner on standard forms 
and related matters in order to ensure that each recommendation given in the name of 
the Welsh Language Commissioner is made on a firm scholarly basis. The Panel gives 
due regard to the meaning, history and etymology of place-names as well as current 
usage when forming its recommendations and follows specific guidelines: Guidelines for 

Page 21

Agenda Item 10



Standardising Place-names in Wales.  However, Local authorities are ultimately 
responsible for deciding on the forms they use for local place names.   
 
The Welsh Language Commissioner has written to the Authority (24/07/2018), to inform 
that a recommended list of place names has now been published, but the Commissioner 
is still eager to work with Local Authorities as regards to the final standardisation of local 
place names, ensuring that local opinion and custom are basis to the final version.  
Following consultation with Town and Community Councils over the last few years, 
Ceredigion Council has developed a database with the preferred option for local place 
names.  
 
The address management officer is required to present the comprehensive list of local 
place names to the Welsh Language Committee, in order for them to make 
recommendation to Ca
[...]
g’s Head   
Staylittle   
Swyddffynnon   
Taigwynion   
Talgarreg   
Tanerdy   
Temple Bar   
Tre Taliesin*   
Trebedw   
Trefechan   
Trefenter   
Trefilan   
Tregaron   
Trisant   
Waunfawr   
Waunifor   
Y Ferwig   

Page 62



Ffurfiau presennol y 
Cyngor Sir 

 
Council’s current 

forms 

Nodiadau Notes 

Ysbyty Ystwyth   
Ystumtuen   

 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm as a true record the minutes of the Meeting held on 17 May 2021
	7 Welsh Language Training of Staff during lockdown
	8 Theatr Felinfach Annual Report
	Cyngor Sir Ceredigion

	9 Cered Annual Report
	10 Ceredigion place names
	Language Committee Report - November 2021
	Cyngor Sir CEREDIGION County Council

	set 1 Cynghorau Tref yn ffafrio ffurf arall  yn hytrach nag ayG  24 04 2019 v2
	Set 2 Heb dderbyn ateb gan Gynghorau Tref a Chymuned
	Set 3 Cynghorau Tref yn derbyn argymhellion CyG ond yn wahanol ar y Gazetteer
	Set 4 CynghorauTref CyG a Gazetteer y Cyngor yn cytuno




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 
held remotely on Monday, 22 November 2021 

 
PRESENT;  Councillor Ellen ap Gwynn (Chair), Councillors Keith Evans, 
Alun Lloyd Jones, Gareth Lloyd, Dai Mason and John Roberts 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Wyn Thomas  
 
Officers in attendance: Mrs Meinir Ebbsowrth – Corporate Lead Officer – 
Schools, Miss Lowri Edwards, Corporate Lead Officer for Democratic 
Services, Ms Nia Jones, Group Manager – Democratic Services, Mr Huw 
Owen, Work Welsh Training Officer, Mrs Non Davies- Corporate 
Manager- Culture, Mrs Dwynwen Lloyd Llywelyn – Head of Theatr 
Felinfach and Felinfach Campus, Mrs Anwen Eleri Bowen, Welsh 
Language Support Officer,  Mrs Menna Jones, Welsh Language Support 
Team Leader, Mrs Menna Swenney, School Support Officer,  Mr Steffan 
Rees, Team Leader Cered, Mrs Dana Jones, Democratic and Standards 
.Officer  
 

 
                              (10:00am – 12:00pm) 
 
:  
 

) 
 

 
 

1 Apologies 
Councillor Maldwyn Lewis together with Mr Steffan Jones, Address 
Management Officer apologised for his inability to attend the meeting. 
 

2 Disclosure of personal/prejudicial interests 
None. 
 

3 To confirm as a true record the minutes of the Meeting held on 17 May 
2021 
It It was RESOLVED to confirm as a true record the minutes of the meeting 
held on the 17 May 2021. 
 

4 Any matters arising from the minutes 
None. 
 

5 Verbal Report on the draft Welsh in Education Strategic Plan and 
Immersion 
Firstly, an update was provided on the draft Welsh in Education Strategic 
Plan. It was reported that the consultation had ended mid November and the 
comments and recommendations were now been collated to present as a 
report for consideration to the Learning communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on the 15 December 2021. However, a document was due to be 
published on categorising schools according to language in mid December. 



 

2 
 

The timetable to proceed with the plan through the democratic process would 
now need to be amended to the start of the new year, to reflect that the 
Welsh Government document was not available until mid December. 
 
However, to date a consultation report was awaited from the Welsh  
In relation to the Language immersion it was reported that following virtual 
learning, the teaching had now returned to the classroom following the 
autumn half term in Felinfach (12 pupils were attending), Cardigan (10 pupils 
were attending and Aberystwyth (8 pupils were attending)with classes being 
held five days a week instead of four to alleviate issues with covid 
regulations for the pupils. There was also a waiting list of 10 to attend the 
Cardigan facility. Confirmation was also waited on the Language Immersion 
grant from WG to assist Year 7, Year 2 with their Welsh Language skills and 
to increase the virtual provision within the County on the Hwb service 
nationally. 
 
Following questions from the floor, it was agreed to congratulate the service 
on their work during this difficult time and to congratulate the Welsh 
Language Support Team Leader on her work being renowned by ESTYN. 
 
 

6 Verbal Report on the Welsh Language Charter, celebrations and 
Facebook 
An update was provided on the Welsh Language Charter, celebrations and 
Facebook work.  The Officer provided information on a vast amount of 
activities and events that had been held to promote the Welsh language in 
our schools. 
 
Following questions from the floor, the Welsh Language Support Officer was 
congratulated on her work and enthusiasm. 
 
 

7 Welsh Language Training of Staff during lockdown 
Consideration was given to the Report upon the Welsh Language Training of 
Staff during lockdown. The following information was outlined:- 
•Background 
•Formal Learning  
•Additional Formal Learning  
•Informal Learning  
•National Recognition 
•Work Welsh 2021/22 
 
Following questions from the floor, it was AGREED to congratulate the 
Officer and staff on the Welsh Language Training and achievements. 
 

8 Theatr Felinfach Annual Report 
Consideration was given to the Theatr Felinfach Annual Report on the work 
of the Theatr during  2020/21 which had focused on developing creative, 
digital activities to ensure that there are opportunities for residents of all ages 
in Ceredigion and beyond to hear, use and celebrate the Welsh language 



 

3 
 

and its culture. A list of these digital activities were provided to include the 
Dychmygus platform, Gwyl yr Enfys, Bore da Drama, Cadw Cyswllt projects. 
 
Members were also informed of the Lessons learnt from digital action, Now 
and the future and Challenges for the theatr. 
 
Following questions from the floor, it was AGREED to accept Theatr 
Felinfach’s annual report and to note the theatre's work as a specialist 
community arts provider that promotes the Welsh language and bilingualism 
and focuses on restoring and re-establishing Welsh-medium and bilingual 
social activities for the residents of Ceredigion. Members also congratulated 
the Theatr on their work during this difficult time. 
 
 

9 Cered Annual Report 
Consideration was given to the Cered Annual Report. It was reported that 
there had been changes to the Initiative’s management structures during the 
period. The Initiative was part of the Schools and Culture Service's Culture 
Division under the leadership of Corporate Lead Officer, Meinir Ebbsworth. In 
November 2020 Cered Manager was appointed Corporate Manager – 
Culture, some of the Cered Manager's duties and responsibilities are part of 
that role. A new Cered Team Leader had also been appointed.  
 
The following information was provided:- 

 The Aim of the Initiative   

 The Initiative’s Contribution to Broader Strategies 

 Funding 

 Structure and Staffing 

 Partners 

 Cered Activities 2020-2021 

 Cered Priorities for 2021/22 
 
 
Following questions from the floor, it was AGREED to accept the annual 
report as a record of Cered's work during the period in question and to note 
the work of the Initiative in promoting and developing the use of the Welsh 
language in Ceredigion. Members congratulated Cered on their work during 
this difficult time. 
 

10 Ceredigion place names 
 Consideration was given to the report upon the Ceredigion place names  As 
 the report had been discussed at previous meetings over a period of time, it 
 was AGREED to recommend the submissions to Cabinet for final approval. 

 
11 Welsh Language Commissioner Items for Information 

A summary of the following reports was provided and it was AGREED to 
note their content:- 
 

 Self-assessment questionnaire 

 Welsh Language Commissioner's 5-year reports 



 

4 
 

 Assurance report 2020-21 – ‘Stepping forward’ 
 
Confirmation was sought if it was now possible to prevent homeowners 
changing the original Welsh name of their dwelling to an English one. It was 
reported, that unfortunately this was not possible; and that the only process 
the Council current had was to encourage them to retain the Welsh Name 
was by a letter being sent to the homeowner from the Address Management 
Officer. Legal advice would also be sought if it was possible for a property 
once built to contain a covenant in its deed that stated that the Welsh name 
of the dwelling should remain.  These questions would also be raised at the 
Town and Community Council meeting that evening on behalf of 
Llanllwchaearn and Llandysiliogogo Community Councils by Councillor 
Gareth Lloyd. 
 
 

12 Any other matter which the Chairman decides is for the urgent 
attention of the Committee 
None. 
 
Confirmed at the Meeting of the Language Committee held on Date Not 

Specified 
 

Chairman:   
 

Date:   


